	Observing System Summary

	Observing System Name
Gravity for the Redefinition of the American Vertical Datum
	Observing System Acronym
GRAV-D

	Observing System Point of Contact (name, phone, email)
Dru Smith                    301-713-3230 x144                    Dru.Smith@noaa.gov

	Cost Point of Contact (name, phone, email)

	Intended Use
Operational
	Life Cycle Phase
Development

	System Owner
National Ocean Service
	System Webpage

	Description
"The NGS initiative Gravity for the Redefinition of the American Vertical Datum (GRAV-D) will allow surveyors and scientists to employ GPS to determine more precise and accurate elevations than currently possible, in less time and with less effort. The gravity-based vertical datum resulting from this project will be accurate at the 2 cm level for much of the country. The proposal is official policy for NGS and is included in the NGS 10 year plan. The project is currently underway and actively collecting gravity data across the United States and its holdings. The GRAV-D project consists of three major campaigns: 1. A high-resolution ""snapshot"" of gravity in the US: This is a predominantly airborne campaign, to be accomplished around 2017 and at a cost of ~39 Million dollars. The highest priority targets are: Alaska, Puerto Rico and the Virgin Islands, the Gulf Coast, the Great Lakes, and Hawaii. The coastline of the continental US and the American island holdings are also of high priority. 2. A low-resolution ""movie"" of gravity changes: This is primarily a terrestrial campaign and will mostly encompass episodic re-visits of absolute gravity sites, attempting to monitor geographically dependent changes to gravity over time. This will allow time dependent geoid modeling and thus time dependent orthometric height monitoring through GNSS technology. 3. Regional partnership surveys: NGS seeks to collaborate with local (governmental, commercial, and academic) partners throughout the GRAV-D project. Partners that are willing to support airborne or terrestrial surveys or to monitor local variations in the gravity field are a critical component of GRAV-D. Because the current vertical datum is anchored by less accurate, more costly survey monuments, there are elevation errors ranging from 16 inches to 6 feet relative to sea level. When GRAV-D is successfully completed and the new elevation system is accessed using the CORS network, these elevation errors will be reduced to just under an inch. These data (e.g., orthometric heights) would allow users and planners to know changes over time for hurricane evacuation route planning, levee heights, and other critical coastal elevations that require tracking in a dynamic world."



	Deployment Schedule 

	Initial Deployment: 01/01/2022 
	Projected End of Life: 01/01/2025 



	Quantity 

	
	FY09
	FY10
	FY11
	FY12
	FY13
	FY14
	FY15
	FY16

	Quantity Deployed 
	1 
	1 
	1 
	1 
	1 
	1 
	1 
	1 

	Quantity Outyears 
	1 
	1 
	1 
	1 
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	System or Sensor Performance Attribute Values

	Environmental Parameters this System Measures 
	GCMD Variable measured 
	Geographic Coverage (e.g. Global, hemispheric, coastal, EEZ, ship or aircraft track, etc.) 
	Sensor/Instrument Name 
	Horizontal Resolution (e.g. km, meters) 
	Measurement Accuracy (e.g. mm, degrees C, etc.) 
	Update Frequency (e.g. days, hours, minutes, seconds) 
	Vertical Resolution (e.g. km, meters, hPA ...) 

	Acceleration of Gravity - Static
	Gravity Field: Ground Based
	CONUS+AK+HI+US Territories
	A10 Absolute Gravity Meter
	3 km
	2 microGals
	50 yr
	na

	Gravity - Monitoring
	Gravity Field: Airborne
	CONUS+AK+HI+US Territories
	Turnkey Airborne Gravity System
	1000 km
	10 microGals
	1 yr
	na



	Access to spatial data: 
	

	Data Archive Location: 
	



	For more information about this Summary, please visit https://casanosa.noaa.gov/survey/?group_id=47 
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